

No. 10-699

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY,  
by his parents and guardians, ARI Z. and  
NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, Secretary of State,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For  
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

---

NATHAN LEWIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALYZA D. LEWIN  
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP  
1775 Eye St. N.W., Suite 850  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 828-1000  
nat@lewinlewin.com  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
1. Petitioner and His Documentation.....	2
2. State Department Policy.....	3
3. The Statute.....	5
4. The First Dismissal Is Reversed .....	6
5. Facts Established in Discovery.....	7
6. The District Court’s Second Decision.....	17
7. The Court of Appeals’ Affirmance .....	17
INTRODUCTION .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE COURTS BELOW WERE ASKED TO ENFORCE A STRAIGHTFORWARD CONGRESSIONAL STATUTE, NOT TO DECIDE A “POLITICAL QUESTION” .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
A. The “Political Question Doctrine” Is a Prudential Rule of Justiciability That Bars Courts From Deciding Issues That Are Beyond Judicial Competence and Authority .....	26
B. The Six <i>Baker v. Carr</i> “Elements” Are Not Relevant When the Court Must Decide the Constitutionality of a Statute That Assertedly Conflicts With an Exclusive Presidential Power .....	29
C. The Relevant Precedent in This Court Is <i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> .....	30
D. Claims of Individual Personal Rights Are Justiciable Even If They Affect Foreign Affairs .....	33
II. SECTION 214(d) DOES NOT INFRINGE UPON ANY EXCLUSIVE PRESIDENTIAL POWER.....	34
A. The “Receive Ambassadors Clause” Does Not Give the President Exclusive Authority To Recognize Foreign Sovereigns .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page(s)*

B. The “Recognition Power” Does Not Include a Power To Determine Whether a Particular City Is Within the Borders of a Recognized Sovereign ..... 40

C. The State Department’s Designation of Place of Birth in a Passport or Birth Certificate Is Not an Exercise of the President’s Authority To Recognize Foreign Sovereigns ..... 43

D. The President Does Not Have Exclusive Authority To Conduct the Nation’s Foreign Policy..... 44

E. Section 214(d) Will Have Negligible or Trivial Impact on American Foreign Policy ..... 46

F. There Has Been No Adverse Foreign-Policy Consequence from “Clerical Errors” and the Designation “Jerusalem, Israel” in Official Documents of Other Executive Departments..... 50

G. No Harm to American Foreign Policy Resulted from the Virtually Identical 1994 Law Directing That “Taiwan” Be a Permissible Place of Birth Notwithstanding the President’s Recognition of China ..... 50

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
III. SECTION 214(d) IS APPROPRIATE PASSPORT LEGISLATION .....	52
IV. SECTION 214(d) REMEDIES THE FAM'S DISCRIMINATION AGAINST SUPPORTERS OF ISRAEL .....	53
V. THE PRESIDENT MAY NOT EFFECTIVELY VETO A LAW WITH A "SIGNING STATEMENT" .....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	5
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	45
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> 130 S.Ct 3409 (2010).....	27
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Boumedienne v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	39
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	30
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (Ct. Int. Trade 2006), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, and remanded</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) .....	39
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	56-57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan,</i> 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan,</i> 453 U.S. 654 (1981) ....	33
<i>Eveland v. Director of Central Intelligence Agency,</i> 843 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	27
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,</i> 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	5, 30
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan,</i> 413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	26, 27
<i>Gregoire v. Rumsfeld,</i> 463 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (W.D. Wash. 2006) .....	28
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger,</i> 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Gross v. German Foundation Industrial Initiative,</i> 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Haig v. Agee,</i> 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	53
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	30, 56



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890) ...	39, 41
<i>Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Lin v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 .....	46
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)...	30
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	30
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	30
<i>New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 448 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..	28
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	26
<i>Pauling v. McNamara</i> , 331 F.2d 796, (D.C. Cir. 1963), <i>cert. denied</i> , 377 U.S. 933 (1964) .....	28
<i>Pearcy v. Stranahan</i> , 205 U.S. 257 (1907) .....	41
<i>Ramirez del Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc), <i>cert. granted</i> , 471 U.S. 1113 (1985) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984) .....	33, 53
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2183 (2009) .....	44
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937) ....	45
<i>United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon</i> , 642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 999 (1982) .....	27
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	45
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948) .....	39
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 38 U.S. 415 (1839) .....	41, 42
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	23, 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><i>Page(s)</i></b>
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	53
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 610 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	1
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	1, 7, 17
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	1
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3, cl. 6 .....	26
U.S. Const. Art. I, §7, cl. 2 .....	25, 55
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3 .....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1401(c) .....	3
22 U.S.C. § 1978(a)(3) .....	31
22 U.S.C. § 3303(b)(1) .....	40
22 U.S.C. § 6065 and § 6066 .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Act of August 18, 1856, ch. 127, 11 Stat. 52 (1856) .....	52
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1350 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
Public Law No. 107-228 § 214(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-236, 108 Stat. 382 (1994) .....	50
Hare-Hawes-Cutting Act, Pub. L. No. 72-311, 47 Stat. 761 (1933) .....	39
State Department: Technical Amendments, Pub. L. No. 103-415, 108 Stat 4299 (1994).....	50
The Passport Act of 1926, ch. 772, 44 Stat. 887 (1926) .....	52
Tydings-McDuffie Act, Pub. L. No. 73-127, 48 Stat. 456 (1934) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

**Administrative Materials and Regulations**

7 FAM 1380-1383 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

13C Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3534 (3d ed. 2004)..... 26

David Gray Adler, *The President's Recognition Power, in THE CONSTITUTION AND THE CONDUCT OF AMERICAN FOREIGN POLICY* 133 (Univ. of Kansas Press 1996) ..... 37

Louis Henkin, *Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution* (2d ed., Oxford Univ. Press 1996) (1972) ..... 36, 45

Robert J. Reinstein, *Recognition: A Case Study on the Original Understanding of Executive Power*, 45 UNIV. RICH. L. REV. 801 (2011)..... 37, 38

*THE FEDERALIST NO. 69* (Alexander Hamilton) ..... 37
